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   June 5, 2013 
 

 
 
Ms. Luly Massaro, Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
Re:   Docket 4364 - Narragansett Bay Commission  
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 
 Enclosed please find an original and nine (9) copies of the following: 
 

1. The Narragansett Bay Commission’s Response to the Public 
Utilities Commission’s Hearing Record Request (Request 2). 

 Please note that an electronic copy of this filing has been sent to the service list. Thank 
you for your attention to this matter. 
  
        Sincerely, 
 
 
 
        Joseph A. Keough Jr. 
JAK/kf 
Enclosures  

jkeough
Joe Keough



CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that on June 5, 2013, a copy of the within was sent to all parties set forth

on the attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Luly Massaro, Commission Clerk, by
electronic mail and hand delivery.

Parties/ Address E-mail Distribution Phone
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq. jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com 401-724-3600
Keough & Sweeney
41 Mendon Ave.
Pawtucket, RI 02861
Karen L. Giebink, Director of A&F Kgiebink@narrabay.com 401-461-8848
Narragansett Bay Commission Sherri.arnold@narrabay.com
One Service Road
Providence, RI 02905 wedge@beconsulting.biz

Christy Hetherington, Esq. Chetherington@riag.ri.gov 401-222-2424
Karen Lyons, Esq. Klyons@riag.ri.gov
Dept. of Attorney General Sscialabba@riQuc.state.ri.us
150 South Main St. dmacrae@riag.ri.gov
Providence, RI 02903 jmunoz@riag.ri.gov

Qsmith @riQuc.state.ri.us
amancini@riQuc.state.ri.us

Thomas S. Catlin tcatlin@exeterassociates.com 410-992-7500
Exeter Associates, Inc.
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway
Suite 300
Columbia, MD 21044
Frank O. Bragantin, CAM, VP Frankb@ferlandmgt.com 401-728-4000
Ferland Property Management Ext. 255
Paul Eno, builder@newriverQress.com
RI Builder Magazine
File an original and nine (9) copies wI: Imassaro@Quc.state.ri.us 401-780-2107
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
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Q.  Please identify any steps NBC is currently taking to sell REC’s in connection with the Wind 

Turbine project. 

A.  The NBC has contracted with La Capra Associates to assist with the selling of the RECs.  NBC’s 

Wind Turbine Project has qualified as a Class 1 resource Renewable Energy Generation Unit with 

both the State of Rhode Island and the State of Massachusetts.  The NBC must now decide 

between forward sales and post generation sales.  If the forward sale option is selected, NBC 

must also decide between firm sales, unit contingent sales or a blend of firm and unit 

contingent.  NBC must also consider if the sale should be constructed as a multi‐year contract to 

a single party or sale to multiple parties with additional consideration to competitive 

solicitation.  These decisions are anticipated to occur over in the near future, in consultation 

with La Capra Associates, as the NBC seeks to maximize the revenues from the RECs while 

minimizing the risk. 

 

Submitted by Karen Giebink 
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